EMERGENCY

City of Cincinnati

An Ordinance No. 424

CFG

BWb - 2021

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate a donation totaling \$4,980 from the Cincinnati Board of Park Commissioners' Fund; AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the resources into Parks Private Endowments and Donations Fund 430; and AUTHORIZING the payment of \$4,980 from Parks Private Endowment and Donations Fund 430 non-personnel operating budget account no. 430x203x2059x7288 as a moral obligation to WebFEAT for payment of outstanding charges for services received by the Cincinnati Park Board for website hosting.

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Board of Park Commissioners' Fund is donating \$4,980 to the Cincinnati Parks Department; and

WHEREAS, the donation is being provided to make a payment of \$4,980 as a moral obligation to WebFEAT because the Cincinnati Park Board required website hosting services to keep its public facing website online, and the work was performed outside of a contract; and

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Park Board has executed a new professional services contract and is again under contract for future website hosting services; and

WHEREAS, City Council desires to provide payment for such charges in the amount of \$4,980; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept and appropriate a donation of up to \$4,980 from the Cincinnati Board of Park Commissioners' Fund to Parks Private Endowment and Donations Fund 430.

Section 2. That the Finance Director is authorized to deposit the amount of \$4,980 into Parks Private Endowment and Donations Fund 430.

Section 3. That the Finance Director is authorized to make a payment of \$4,980 from the Parks Private Endowment and Donations Fund 430 non-personnel operating budget account no. 430x203x2059x7288 to WebFEAT as a moral obligation of the City of Cincinnati for payment of charges owed for services rendered to the Cincinnati Board of Park Commissioners.

Section 4. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the provisions of Sections 1 through 3 herein.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to pay the vendor in a timely manner for services performed outside of a contract.

Passed: NOVEMBER 10, 2021

Attect.

Clerk

John Cranley, Mayor

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO 420-2021
WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETY 13-2021
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 123-2021

FRK OF COUNCIE